CHAPTER 273—H. F. No. 165

An act relating to municipal housing and redevelopment authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 462.425, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 462.425, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Municipal housing and redevelopment: commissioners. An authority shall consist of five commissioners, who shall be residents of the area of operation of the authority, who shall be appointed after the resolution provided for in this section becomes finally effective. No public officer or employee of the municipality in which the authority is organized shall be eligible to serve as a commissioner, but a commissioner may be a notary public. In cities of the first class a public officer or employee other than a notary public is not eligible to serve as a commissioner, except where permitted by special law.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 274—H. F. No. 202

[Coded]

An act relating to public employees retirement association; providing for the payment of survivorship benefits to the widows of former school district employees upon the prepayment of certain refunds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [353.84] P.E.R.A.; survivorship benefits to widows of certain employees. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 353, to the contrary, former employees of a school district who died on August 9, 1960, and who were school district employees between June 1, 1951, and September 30, 1958, shall be deemed members of the public employees retirement association on the date of their death, providing there is paid into the public employees retirement association fund the amount of contributions to such fund which such employees were required to make as salary deductions for the period between June 1, 1951 and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

September 30, 1958, together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum on all such unpaid accumulated deductions.

Widows of such school district employees shall be entitled to the survivorship benefits as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 353.31, as of the date of the employee's death. The benefits payable for the period from the date of death to the date upon which payment of current benefits pursuant to this act commences shall be paid in a lump sum with the first current payment.

The payments required to be made into the public employees retirement association fund pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be made within six months after the effective date of this act, and if not made within such period the terms of this section shall expire.

Survivorship provisions provided for in this section are payable only if a surviving widow of a deceased school district employee has not remarried.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 275-H. F. No. 322

An act relating to veterans of the armed forces; prescribing duties of the commissioner of veterans affairs; assigning space in the veterans service building to veterans organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 196.02, Subdivision 1; 196.05; 196.06, Subdivision 1; 196.15; 197.16; 197.23; 197.447; 197.58; 197.75, Subdivisions 1 and 4; and 306.03; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 196.09; 196.12; 196.13; 196.16; 197.20; 197.21; 197.21; 197.22; 197.24; 197.53; 197.71; 197.72; 197.73; 197.74; 197.751; 197.76, and 197.77.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 196.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

196.02 Veterans; commissioner of veterans affairs. Subdivision 1. Appointment; qualifications. The department shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-